D
EI
F
A
/S
Emergency power automatics
Type EPOMATIC MS-2, EC-2
4921240002D

6
Signals to/from MS
Term. Function Type Designation Application Remarks
1 + 2  Input  N/O opto  GCB-SIGN. ON  Position signal from generator circuit breaker  Opto coupler
3 + 2  Input  N/O opto  GCB-SIGN. OFF  Position signal from generator circuit breaker  Opto coupler
4 + 5  Input  N/O opto  MCB-SIGN. ON  Position signal from mains circuit breaker  Opto coupler
6 + 5  Input  N/O opto  MCB-SIGN. OFF  Position signal from mains circuit breaker  Opto coupler
7 + 10  Output  N/O opto  MAINS FAIL.  Automatic start signal to EC-2  Opto coupler
8 + 10  Output  N/O opto  MAINS REST.  Automatic stop signal to EC-2  Opto coupler
9 + 10  Output  N/O opto  GEN. ON/OFF  Ugen > 80%: "GEN. ON" signal to EC-2  Opto coupler
11 + 12  Output  N/O  GCB ON  Control signal to generator circuit breaker
13 + 14  Output  N/O  GCB OFF  Control signal to generator circuit breaker
15 + 16  Output  N/O  MCB ON  Control signal to mains circuit breaker
17 + 18  Output  N/O  MCB OFF  Control signal to mains circuit breaker
20 + 21  Input  Analog  GEN. VOLT. R-S  Measurement of generator voltage: R + S
22 + 23  Input  Analog  MAINS R-S  Measurement of mains voltage: R + S
25 + 26  Input  Analog  MAINS T-N  Measurement of mains voltage: T + (N)  (Neutral)
28 + 29  Supply  ±V DC  SUPPLY  Aux. supply: 12, 24 or 48V DC -3W  Isolated
30 + 31  Output  N/O  AUTO ON  Relay contact closes in auto mode
 Input (analog):
 Input (N/O opto):
 Output (N/O):
 Output (N/O opto):
 100-110-220-240-380-415-440V AC. Calibrated using 7 dip switches and 1 potentiometer.
 From potential free contact. Internal supply voltage: +12V/4-8mA with "pull up" resistor.
 Relay contact: Max. 250V-2A-400VA (AC), 250-2A-50W (DC) resistive load.
 NPN transistor in opto coupler, supplied from the input of the EC-2.
 Mains failure:
 Failure 1:
 Failure 2:
 Failure 3:
 Timers:
 Registration of failure(s) continuously during preset period of time (DELAY MAINS FAIL.)
 Voltage deviation: ±3...25% of Vnom. Set using potentiometer "BAL. V-ERROR".
 Asymmetrical voltage: ±3...25% of Vnom. Set using potentiometer "ASYM. V-ERROR"
 Phase loss (also at reflected voltage from motors).
 "DELAY MAINS REST.": 1...10 min. (±20%), "DELAY INTERLOCK": 0.5...5 s (±20%).
 "DELAY MAINS FAIL.": 0.5...5 s (±20%), "DELAY GEN. VOLT.": 0.5...5 s (±20%).
Signals to/from EC
Term. Function Type Designation Application Remarks
1 + 2  Input  Opto  FLASH SYNC.  0-8..60V DC from external flash signal  Opto coupler
3 + 4  Input  N/O  STOP  Automatic stop signal (cooling down period)  (From MS-2)
5 + 6  Input  N/O  RUN  RPM > RPMign. from external tacho relay
7 + 8  Input  N/O  GEN. ON/OFF  Vgen > 80% Vnom. from ext. voltage relay  (From MS-2)
9 + 10  Input  N/O  START INHIBIT  Inhibit of all start attempts
11 + 12  Input  N/O  ENABLE AUTO  Enabling of automatic start/stop
13 + 14  Input  N/O  START  Automatic start signal  (From MS-2)
15 + 16  Input  N/O-N/C  AL7 - DELAYED  ALARM 7: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)  Timer: 2...10 s
17 + 18  Input  N/O-N/C  AL6 - DELAYED  ALARM 6: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)  Timer: 2...10 s
19 + 20  Input  N/O-N/C  AL5  ALARM 5: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)
21 + 22  Input  N/O-N/C  AL4  ALARM 4: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)
23 + 24  Input  N/O-N/C  AL3  ALARM 3: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)
25 + 26  Input  N/O-N/C  AL2  ALARM 2: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)
27 + 28  Input  N/O-N/C  AL1  ALARM 1: (Shutdown and/or inhibit)
29 + 30   Output  N/O  STOP  Control of "running coil"/"stop coil"  "S4+S5+S6+S7"
31 + 32   Output  N/O  START PREP.  Pre-heat or similar of engine before start  Timer: 2...10 s
33 + 34  Output  N/O  START  Activation of relay for starter motor  Timer: 2...10 s
35 + 36  Output  N/C  HORN  Relay contact closes on alarm
37 + 38  Output  N/O  AUTO ON  Relay contact closes in auto mode
39 + 41  Output  C/O  GCB OUT  Opening of GCB on shutdown/manual stop  Changeover contact
42 + 43  Supply  ±V DC  SUPPLY  Aux. supply: 12, 24 or 48V DC -6W  Isolated
 Input (N/O-N/C):
 Output (N/O-N/C):
 Timers (tol. ±20%):
 From potential free contact/opto coupler. Int. aux. supply: +12V/2k� "pull-up" resistor.
 Relay contacts: Max. 250V-2A-400VA (AC), 250-2A-50W (DC) resistive load.
 "COOLING DOWN": 2...10 min., "STOP TIME": 6...60 s,  others: 2...10 s.
7
Common technical specifications
Temperature:  -10...55°C (nominal), -25...60°C (operating),  -25...70°C (storage).
Galvanic separation:
 All digital input signals mutually  None
 Between input signals and remaining circuits  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
 All analog input signals mutually  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
 Between input, �flash sync.� and remaining circuits  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
 All output signals mutually  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
 Between output signals and remaining circuits  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
 Between aux. supply and remaining circuits  2kV - 50Hz - 1 min.
Climate:  Class HUE, to DIN 40040.
EMC:  To EN 50081-1/2, EN 50082-1/2, SS4361503 (PL4) and IEC 255-22-1 (class 3).
Materials:  All plastic parts are self-extinguishing, to UL94 (V0).
Connections:  Two-piece terminals with screws. Max. 1.5 mm² (single/multi-stranded).